The company Equatorial Alagoas do not have exposure to the exchange rate in the debt as of

June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

The sensitivity of the debt has been assessed in five scenarios in accordance with CVM

Instruction 475; a scenario with the projected rates for 12 months (Probable Scenario) and

another two scenarios with 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III) appreciation of the

relevant foreign currency.

We have also included two scenarios with the opposite effect to that required in the above

Instruction to demonstrate the effects of a weakening of 25% (Scenario IV) and 50% (Scenario

V).

The valuation method for this sensitivity analysis for June 30, 2021 has not changed from the

method used in the year.

The currency used in the sensitivity analysis and the respective scenarios is as follows:

   Consolidated

   Cash flow risk or fair value associated with interest or foreign exchange rates

   Impact on profit or loss

Transaction  Risk

Balance in

thousands of

R$ (exposure)  Probable Scenario

Scenario II

+25%

Scenario III

+50%

Scenario IV

-25%

Scenario V

-50%

Financial liabilities
Loans, financing

and debentures  USD (2,248,390)  (2,369,803)  (2,962,254)  (3,554,705)  (1,777,352)  (1,184,902)

Impact on profit or

loss   -  (592,450)  (1,184,902)  592,450  1,184,902

Swap – Long

Position  USD 2,292,650  2,416,453  3,020,566  4,228,793  3,624,680  2,416,453

Impact on income

(swap)   -  604,113  1,208,227  (604,113)  (1,208,227)

Impact on profit

or loss   -  11,663  23,325  (11,663)  (23,325)

Reference for

financial liabilities

Projected

rate

Projected rate at

06/30/2021
 +25%

+50%  -25%  -50%

Dollar USD/R$ (12

months)   5.27  5.00  6.59  7.91  3.95  2.64

Source: B3

(v) Interest rate risk
This risk arises from the possibility of the Company and its subsidiaries incurring losses due to

changes in interest rates in the economy, which affect loans and financing and financial

investments. The Company continuously monitors the changes in indexes in order to assess any

requirement to use derivatives to protect itself against the risk of variation to these rates. The

impact of these changes on interest earned on financial investments and interest paid on debt are

described below.

Equatorial Energia S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to individual and consolidated interim financial information (Continued)

Period ended June 30, 2021

(In thousands of Reais)

103

The sensitivity of the Company’s and its subsidiaries' financial assets and liabilities has been

assessed in five scenarios.

In accordance with CVM Instruction 475, we present a scenario with the rate projected for 12

months (Probable Scenario) and another two scenarios with 25% (Scenario II) and 50%

(Scenario III) appreciation of the relevant indicators.

We have also included two scenarios with the opposite effect to that required in the above

Instruction to demonstrate the effects of a decrease of 25% (Scenario IV) and 50% (Scenario V)

in these indicators.

   Parent Company

Cash flow or fair value risk associated with interest rates

Transaction Risk

Balance in

thousands of R$

(exposure)

Probable

Scenario

Scenario

 II

+25%

Scenario

III

+50%

Scenario

 IV

-25%

Scenario

 V

-50%

Financial assets

Market securities CDI 1,225,163  1,305,779  1,325,933  1,346,087  1,285,265  1,265,471

Impact on profit or loss   -

20,154

40,308

(20,154)

(40,308)

Financial liabilities

Loans, financing and

debentures CDI (453,275)

(483,100)

(490,557)

(498,013)

(475,644)

(468,188)

  IPCA (127,267)  (134,407)  (136,192)  (137,977)  (132,622)  (130,837)

Total financial liabilities   (580,542)  (617,507)  (626,749)  (635,990)  (608,266)  (599,025)

CDI   (29,825)  (7,456)  (14,913)  7,456  14,913

IPCA   (7,140)  (1,785)  (3,570)  1,785  3,570

Impact on profit or loss   (36,965)  (9,241)  (18,483)  9,241  18,483

Net effect on income   (36,965)  10,913  21,825  (10,913)  (21,825)

   Consolidated

Cash flow or fair value risk associated with interest rates

Transaction Risk

Balance in

thousands

of

R$ (exposur

e)

Probable

Scenario

Scenario

II

+25%

Scenario

III

+50%

Scenario

 IV

-25%

Scenario V

-50%

Financial assets

Market securities CDI 7,907,430  8,427,739  8,557,816  8,687,893  8,297,662  8,167,585

Impact on profit or loss   -  130,077  260,154  (130,077)  (260,154)

Financial liabilities

Loans, financing and debentures CDI (5,748,856)  (6,127,131)  (6,221,699)  (6,316,268)  (6,032,562)  (5,937,993)

  SELIC (113,812)  (121,301)  (123,173)  (125,045)  (119,429)  (117,556)

  IGP-M (377,371)  (394,730)  (399,070)  (403,410)  (390,390)  (386,051)

  IPCA (9,300,872)   (9,822,651)   (9,953,096)   (10,083,540)   (9,692,206)   (9,561,762)

Total financial liabilities   (15,540,911)   (16,465,813)   (16,697,038)   (16,928,263)   (16,234,587)   (16,003,362)

Impact on profit or loss   -  (231,225)   (462,451)   231,225   462,451

Swap – Short position CDI (1,702,430)  -  (4,988,985)  (5,064,817)  (4,837,322)  (4,761,490)

Impact on profit or loss (swap)   -  (75,832)  (151,663)  75,832  151,663

Net effect on income   -  (176,980)   (353,960)   176,980   353,960

Equatorial Energia S.A. and Consolidated

Notes to individual and consolidated interim financial information (Continued)

Period ended June 30, 2021

(In thousands of Reais)

104

Reference for financial assets and

financial liabilities

Projected

rate (BMF)

Rate at

06/30/2021
25%

50%

-25%

-50%

CDI (% 12 months) 6.58  2.28  8.23  9.87  4.94  3.29

SELIC (% 12 months) 6.58  2.28  8.23  9.87  4.94  3.29
IGP-M (% 12 months) 4.60  35.75  5.75  6.90  3.45  2.30

IPCA (%12 months) 5.61  8.35  7.01  8.42  4.21  2.81

Fonte: B3 and Santander

(vi) Risk of early maturity
The Company and its subsidiaries have loan, financing and debenture agreements containing

covenants which in general require the maintenance of economic and financial indexes at

certain levels. Failure to adhere to these covenants could result in early maturity of this debt.

Management monitors its positions and projects future indebtedness in order to act preventively

with respect to indebtedness limits mentioned in notes 15 (Loans and financing) and 16

(Debentures).

In consideration of the contracts subject to in-court reorganization of Equatorial Pará, renewal